Vol.117 (1) March 2026SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS4
 1
Abstract—Although several RFID standards for container
logistics exist, few address the specific challenges of testing RFID
tags in real-world environments where containers are subjected to
metallic interference, varying temperatures, and humidity levels.
Previous research has primarily focused on RFID tag performance
in laboratory settings or general supply chain applications.

choose a reader with a receiving sensitivity lower than -74dBm.
5. The installation angle of the container electronic tag on the
container should be placed horizontally as much as possible,
and at the top of the container. Experiments have shown that
this position has the best reading effect.
VII. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors are thankful to our colleagues in the Logistics
Center of China Waterborne Transport Institute for their
technical assistance. This research was conducted in the
facilities of the Key Laboratory of Containerized Intelligent
Transportation Industry of the Ministry of Transport of China,
and we extend our thanks to the staff for their support.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Ahmed and M. Z. Imran, “RFID technology: The panacea for supply
chain management,” IEEE Trans. Eng. Manage., vol. 62, no. 2, pp. 391-
414, May 2015. doi: 10.1109/TEM.2015.2427801.
[2] S. Amini, A. Sadri, and N. Ghasemi, “Deep learning-assisted robust
detection techniques for a chipless RFID system,” IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 98732-98745, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2934569.
[3] H. Deng and X. Chen, “RFID-based smart port systems: A review of
testing and deployment challenges,” IEEE Syst. J., vol. 17, no. 2, pp.
2343-2354, Jun. 2023. doi: 10.1109/JSYST.2023.3239876.
[4] Y. Gao and X. Huang, “Open testing and measurement bench for UHF
RFID,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 69, no. 6, pp. 1234-1240, Jun.
2020. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2019.2952131.
[5] Y. Gao, J. Li, and X. Zhao, “Edge-computing-enabled RFID systems for
real-time container monitoring,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 10, no. 14,
pp. 12345-12356, Jul. 2023. doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3245678.
[6] M. A. Hannan, M. S. H. Lipu, A. Hussain, and M. H. M. Saad, “Design
and implementation of a UHF RFID tag testing platform for harsh
environments,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 72, pp. 1-9, 2023, Art.
no. 2500112. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3251234.
[7] Y. Li, and S. Wang, “A novel RFID-based method for detecting and
localizing multiple tags in a harsh environment,” IEEE Trans. Ind.
Electron., vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 1-11, Jan. 2023. doi:
10.1109/TIE.2022.3153801.
[8] R. M. Jones and M. Davis, “Anechoic chamber testing of UHF RFID tags
for maritime container tracking,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 19, no. 5, pp. 789-793, May. 2020. doi:10.1109/
LAWP.2020.2987654.
[9] X. Li, J. Zhang, and Y. Chen, “Performance evaluation of UHF RFID tags
on metal containers in logistics applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.
51234-51245, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3184567.
[10] S. Liu, H. Wang, and T. Zhou, “Multipath effects on UHF RFID tag
readability in container yards,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 3, p. 945, Feb. 2021.
doi: 10.3390/s21030945.
[11] B. Luo, J. Wang, and S. Xu, “LabVIEW-based automated RFID test
system for container tracking applications,” IEEE Instrum. Meas. Mag.,
vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 34-41, Apr. 2024. doi: 10.1109/MIM.2024.3412567.
[12] L. Wang, C. Zhang, and H. Liu, "RFID-based container tracking system
compliant with ISO 18186 standard," IEEE Trans. Intell. Transp. Syst.,
vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 3333-3343, Apr. 2022. doi:
10.1109/TITS.2021.3098765.
[13] J. Zhang, Y. Li, and X. Wang, “RFID-based intelligent container
monitoring system with edge computing integration,” IEEE Trans. Intell.
Transp. Syst., vol. 24, no. 8, pp. 8765-8776, Aug. 2023. doi:10.1109/TITS.
2023.3234567.
[14] H. Chen, M. Liu, and K. Zhang, “Performance analysis of UHF RFID tags
under metallic interference in container logistics,” IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 42345-42358, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3178901.
[15] S. Wang, Q. Zhao, and X. Li, “A novel test platform for RFID tags in
harsh container environments,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 15, pp. 5123-5134,
Aug. 2021. doi: 10.3390/s21155123.
[16] C. Liu, T. Zhang, and B. Xu, “Multipath fading effects on RFID tag
readability in container yards: A comprehensive study,” Measurement,
vol. 159, pp. 107768-107778, Jul. 2020. doi:10.1016/ j.measurement.
2020.107768.
[17] D. Kim, J. Park, and S. Lee, “Edge computing-enabled RFID for real-time
container tracking in port logistics,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 6, no. 6,
pp. 9876-9885, Dec. 2019. doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2019.2956789.
[18] Z. Yang, L. Wu, and Y. Huang, “Design and optimization of RFID
antennas for metal-mounted applications in container logistics,” IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 12, pp. 2345-2349, Dec.
2018. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2876543.
Shibo Xu is an Associate
Researcher at the Waterborne Transport Research Institute of
the Ministry of Transport. He has long been dedicated to
research and experimental testing in the fields of smart